



\$~37

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9325/2025 & CRL.M.As. 38916/2025, 38917/2025,  
38918/2025

**SAMIR KRISHAN MODI**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. N. Hariharan, Senior Counsel  
with Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Mr.  
Saurabh Ahuja, Mr. Rahul S., Ms.  
Kashish Ahuja, Mr. Ayush Kr. Singh,  
Ms. Rekha Punya, Mr. Aman Akhtar,  
Ms. Vasundhra N. and Ms.  
Vasundhra Tyagi, Advocates.

versus

**XXX AND ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Geetha Luthra, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Rishabh  
Dahiya, Ms. Prashansika Thakur and  
Mr. Manit Walia, Advocates for R-1.  
Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP for R-2.  
Inspector Manjeet Dabas and SI  
Naveen Yadav, P.S. NFC.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

**24.12.2025**

%

1. At the request of Mr. N. Hariharan, Senior Counsel for Petitioner, the  
proceedings are adjourned.

2. Re-notify on 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**DECEMBER 24, 2025**

as