



\$~12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9325/2025

SAMIR KRISHAN MODI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hirein Sharma, Mr. Saurabh Ahuja and Mr. Saurabh Goel, Advocates

versus

XXX AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP for State with SI Chanchal, PS C R Park and SI Ritika, PS NFC

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

%

**29.05.2026**

**CRL.M.A. 17581/2026 (Early hearing)**

By way of the present application, the petitioner seeks early hearing of the captioned petition.

Mr. Hirein Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks permission to withdraw the application.

The application is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

**CRL.M.C. 9325/2025**

List on the date fixed, i.e. 21.07.2026.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**MAY 29, 2026/'sv'/SD/**